

No. 21-1243

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER

v.

OAKLAND RAIDERS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GREGG H. LEVY  
DEREK LUDWIN  
KATHRYN CAHOY  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
*One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000*

*Counsel for the National Foot-  
ball League and all other NFL  
Clubs*

DANIEL B. ASIMOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH G. HAUSMAN  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
*Three Embarcadero Center,  
10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 471-3100  
daniel.asimow@  
arnoldporter.com*

JONATHAN I. GLEKLEN  
SAMUEL I. FERENC  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000*

*Counsel for the Oakland  
Raiders*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
Reasons To Deny The Petition .....	11
A. Petitioner Lacks Article III Standing Because Its Alleged Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable To The NFL Admission Rule It Challenges .....	11
B. Petitioner Waived Its <i>Lexmark</i> Argument .....	13
C. The Courts Of Appeals Have Not Squarely Considered The Issue Petitioner Presents, Much Less Disagreed About It.....	15
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Judgment Was Correct .....	18
Conclusion .....	26

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	11
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 19, 23
<i>Am. Cent. E. Tex. Gas Co. v. Union Pac. Res. Grp., Inc.</i> , 93 F. App'x 1 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Anti- trust Litig.</i> , 19 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	25
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	18
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	2, 8, 9, 18, 19, 22, 25
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	17, 18
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	15
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	11
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , No. 18- cv-07444-JCS, 2019 WL 3344624 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2019) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Duty Free Ams. v. Estee Lauder Cos., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	15–16, 22
<i>Glen Holly Ent. v. Tektronix Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	18
<i>Hanover 3201 Realty v. Vill. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	25–26
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	23, 25
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009) .....	14
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 9, 21
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)...	2, 3, 21, 22, 23, 24–25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	14
<i>S.D. Collectibles, Inc. v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 454 U.S. 975 (1981).....	11, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Air Control Techs., Inc. v. Pre Con Indus., Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....	22
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	17

VI

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (5th ed. 2021).....	12, 20
Vinnie Iyer, <i>Ranking All 31 NFL Stadiums, from Worst to Best</i> , <i>Sporting News</i> (May 17, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3NQatuM">https://bit.ly/3NQatuM</a> .....	5
Jack Nicas, <i>The Beauty of America's Ugliest Ballpark</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Oct. 3, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/39M9ahp">https://bit.ly/39M9ahp</a> .....	5
